
 

 

 
 

VILLAGE OF MORTON GROVE  

Zoning Board of Appeals Agenda 
April 19, 2021 - 7:00 P.M. 

Flickinger Municipal Center, 6101 Capulina Avenue, Morton Grove, IL 60053 
 

 
I. CALL TO ORDER 
 
II. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF: January 18, 2021 

 
III. ITEMS TO BE CONTINUED:  None 

 
IV. PUBLIC HEARINGS 

 
CASE:  ZBA 21-02 (withdrawn) 
 
 
CASE:  ZBA  21-03 
 
APPLICANT:  Thomas Budzik 
  2800 S. River Road, Suite 105 
  Des Plaines, IL 60018 
  (on behalf of Syed Ali) 
 
LOCATION:  5706 Capulina Avenue 
  Morton Grove, IL 60053 
 
PETITION:  Request for a variation from Section 12-2-6:G of the Unified Development Code to allow 

two window wells within a required side yard. 
 
V. OTHER BUSINESS   None 

 
VI. CLOSE MEETING 

 
Note that all persons are welcome to attend the public meeting in-person as regularly scheduled. Social distancing measures will be in 

place to ensure the safety of the public and Village staff. All persons attending the meeting in-person must wear a face covering. All 
persons in attendance will have the opportunity to be heard during periods of public comment. We ask that individuals not attend public 

meetings if they have with the past 14 days, tested positive for COVID-19, have been in contact with another person who has tested 
positive for COVID-19 during the past 14 days, or have any symptoms associated with COVID-19. 

Comments relating to this case may also be submitted no later than 5:00 p.m. on Monday, April 19, 2021, to 
akirchner@mortongroveil.org. All comments received in relation to this case will be read at the public hearing for consideration by the 

Zoning Board of Appeals. 

mailto:akirchner@mortongroveil.org


 

MINUTES OF THE JANUARY 18, 2020 
MEETING OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

VILLAGE HALL 6101 CAPULINA, MORTON GROVE, IL 60053 
AND ONLINE VIA ZOOM 

 

Pursuant to proper notice in accordance with the Open Meetings Act, the regular meeting of the Zoning 
Board of Appeals was called to order at 7:20 PM by Chairperson Steve Blonz. Zoning Administrator Zoe 
Heidorn called the role. 

Members of the Board Present:  Blonz, Dorgan, Gabriel, Khan, Kintner, Mohr  
 
Members Absent: None 
 

Village Staff Present:  Zoe Heidorn, Zoning Administrator/Land Use Planner, Jim 
English, Manager Building Department  
 
 

Chairperson Blonz described the procedures for the meeting. The Village and the applicant will present 
the case and the board may ask questions of the applicant. Then anyone from the audience will be 
allowed to speak. 

Chairperson Blonz proceeded to seek approval of the November 16, 2020 minutes. Board Member 
Gabriel moved to approve the minutes of November 16, 2020. Board Member Kahn seconded the 
motion. 
 

Chairperson Blonz called for the vote. 

 
Board Member Dorgan voting  aye 
Board Member Gabriel voting  aye 
Board Member Khan voting  aye 
Board Member Kintner voting  aye 
Board Member Mohr voting  aye 
Chairperson Blonz voting  aye 

Minutes approved. 

 

Chairperson Blonz called for the first case. 

 

CASE ZBA 21-01 
APPLICANT: Carlos Gonzalez 



 

6130 Capulina Avenue 
Morton Grove, IL 60053 

LOCATION: 6130 Capulina Avenue 
Morton Grove, IL 60053 

PETITION: Request for a variation from Section 12-3-5:C.3 to increase the maximum height for a fence 
within a street side yard. 
 

Zoning Administrator/Land Use Planner Zoe Heidorn reviewed the request, stating the subject property 
at 6130 Capulina Avenue in Morton Grove, Illinois, is a 7,985-square-foot corner lot located at the 
northwest corner of the Capulina Avenue and School Street intersection. The subject property is zoned 
within an R-2 Single Family Residence District and is improved with a single-family residence and an 
attached garage. The lot measures 45 feet in width by 177.5 feet in depth, and meets the minimum lot 
area requirement of 5,000 square feet for properties in an R-2 District subdivided prior to 1959. The 
property was recently redeveloped, with demolition of the former single-family residence and 
construction of the existing single-family residence occurring between 2018 and 2019. An improved 
public alley abuts the subject property to the west. 

Surrounding properties are also zoned within the R-2 District. Properties located directly north, south, 
east, and west of the subject property are improved with single-family residences. Pioneer Park is 
located southwest of the subject property, at 8617 Georgiana Avenue, and Morton Grove Village Hall is 
located southeast of the subject property, at 6101 Capulina Avenue. 
 
 
This applicants, Carlos and Sofia Gonzalez, were sworn in.  
 
Mr. Gonzalez stated they were perusing the increase in height due to the significant amount of time the 
family spends utilizing their raised patio which is estimated at 16-18 inches and privacy is lost. 
Additionally, the family has a dog that can leap quite high and clear the existing 4-foot fence.  
 
Board Member Kintner asked if the intention was it put the fence directly against the sidewalk as shown 
in the provided diagram.  
 
Mrs. Gonzalez stated this was not the intention and there would be a clearing of 2 feet.    
 
Ms. Heidorn stated that fences are not allowed within the public right of way so wherever the lot line is 
would need to be maintained.  
 
Board Member Dorgan stated he took issue with the additional height because of the established 
standards in the code and there was very little difference in the elevation to warrant this. The risks 
posed by the dog should be defined as a self-imposed problem.  
 
Mr. Gonzalez stated that the house came with the pavers and elevation and they would not have chosen 
it had they known about the 4-foot limitation.  



 

 
Chairperson Blonz then called for public comment. There was none. 
 
Board Member Mohr stated he agreed with Board Member Dorgan about the established standards. He 
would suggest a metal fence with greater spacing as an alternative.  
 
Board Member Kahn stated she felt the applicant’s request was reasonable as this would not be a 
moderate change.  
 
Chairperson Blonz stated that he observed bushes that were 6-8 feet high in the neighborhood.  
 
Board Member Kintner noted appreciation that the applicants worked to adhere to all other village 
codes and standards in their plans.  
 
 

Zoning Board Motion and Approval  

Board Member Gabriel then moved to approve Case ZBA 21-01, a request for a variation from Section 
12-3-5:C.3 to increase the maximum height for a fence within a street side yard from 4 feet to 5 feet, 
subject to the following conditions: 

1. The proposed fence shall be installed in accordance with the plans submitted by the Applicant in 
the Variation Application dated 12/23/2020. 

2. The Applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure 
all necessary building permits prior to the commencement of installation.  
 

Board Member Kahn seconded the motion. 
 

Chairperson Blonz called for the vote. 
 
Board Member Dorgan voting  nay 
Board Member Gabriel voting  aye 
Board Member Khan voting  aye  
Board Member Kintner voting  aye 
Board Member Mohr voting  nay 
Chairperson Blonz voting  aye 
 

Motion passed 4-2.  
 

 

Chairperson Blonz asked for any other business or discussion. Hearing none, Board Member Gabriel 
moved to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Board Member Dorgan. 



 

 
Chairperson Blonz called for the vote. 
 
Board Member Dorgan voting  nay 
Board Member Gabriel voting  aye 
Board Member Khan voting  aye  
Board Member Kintner voting  aye 
Board Member Mohr voting  nay 
Chairperson Blonz voting  aye 
 

 

 The motion was approved unanimously to adjourn the meeting at 7:52  pm. 

________________________ 

Minutes By: Jacqueline Meracle 



 

 Village of Morton Grove 
        Department of Community & Economic Development 
 

To: Chairperson Blonz and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
From: Anne Ryder Kirchner, Interim Land Use Planner 
 
Date: April 12, 2021 
 
Re: ZBA 21-03 – 5706 Capulina Avenue 
 Request for variation from Section 12-2-6:G to allow two window wells in a required 

side yard. 
 
STAFF REPORT 
 

Public Notice 
The Village of Morton Grove provided public notice for the April 19, 2021, Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing 
for ZBA 21-03 in accordance with the Unified Development Code. The Chicago Tribune published a public notice 
on April 1, 2022. The Village mailed letters on March 24, 2021, notifying surrounding property owners, and placed 
a public notice sign on the subject property on March 26, 2021.  
 
Request Summary  
Property Background     
The subject property at 5706 Capulina Avenue is an interior lot located on the north side of Capulina Avenue, 
west of Major Avenue. The subject property is within an R2 Single Family Residence District and is currently 
vacant. An unimproved public alley abuts the subject property to the north. Capulina Avenue dead-ends to the 
west of the subject property at property owned and operated by the Muslim Education Center and Muslim 
Community Center Academy (Morton Grove Campus).  
 
Surrounding properties are also zoned within the R2 Single Family Residence District and are improved with 
single-family dwellings.   
 

 
 

Subject Property Location Map 
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Application Overview 
The Applicant, Thomas Budzik of Thomas Architects, and property owner, Syed Ali, are requesting a waiver from 
Section 12-2-6:G to allow the installation of two window wells within a required interior side yard that do not 
meet the requirements of a permitted encroachment. The Applicant and property owner are proposing the 
construction of a two-story single-family home on the vacant subject property. The principal structure is proposed 
to be set back 5.8 feet from the west side lot line, and two window wells are proposed to be located 3.14 feet 
from the side lot line. The proposed window wells will encroach 1.86 feet into the 5-foot required side yard. Per 
Section 12-2-6:G, window wells are not a permitted obstruction of the 5-foot required side yard.  
 
Section 12-2-6:G of the Unified Development Code establishes permitted obstructions of required yards, and was 
amended in 2020 (Ordinance 20-01) to expand the list of permitted obstructions and provide additional siting and 
dimensional requirements. 
 
Plans for construction of the single-family home by the Applicant were originally submitted and administratively 
approved for zoning compliance by staff in November of 2018. The original plans included the encroachment of 
window wells into the 5-foot required side yard. Prior to the 2020 text amendment, window wells were not 
explicitly addressed by the Unified Development Code. As such, they were often allowed as permitted 
encroachments and approved administratively by staff. This is discussed in greater detail in the following section.  
 

After the 2018 permit application for 
construction of the new residence was 
cancelled by the Applicant and owner due 
to unrelated site issues, the Village adopted 
Ordinance 20-01 to explicitly not allow 
window wells as a permitted encroachment 
within a required side yard. When the 
construction plans were later resubmitted 
under a new permit application in 2020, 
they were rejected by staff for zoning non-
compliance due to side yard encroachment 
of the window wells. The Applicant and 
owner are now seeking ZBA authorization 
to allow the window wells as approved in 
2018. 
 
The image to the left is an excerpt of the 
overall site plan. It shows the 5-foot 
required side yard in blue and the proposed 
window wells in yellow. The proposed area 
of encroachment, which is not permitted 
under Section 12-2-6:G, is shown in green.  
 
 

 
Requested Variation 
The following provides a summary of the requested variation based on Unified Development Code requirements:  
 

DIMENSIONAL CONTROL ORDINANCE 
REQUIREMENT PROPOSED REQUESTED VARIANCE 

R2 District Requirements 
Front Yard (Church Street) 
(12-4-2:D) Min. 25 ft. 25.5 ft. Compliant 
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Side Yards 
(12-4-2:D) Min. 5 ft. 5.80 ft. west 

5.18 ft. east Compliant 

Rear Yard 
(12-4-2:D) Min. 30 ft. 44.13 ft. Compliant 

Floor Area Ratio 
(12-4-2:D)  Max. 0.6 0.44 (4,234 sq. ft.) Compliant 

Building Height 
(12-4-2:D) Max. 28 ft. 26.64 ft. Compliant 

Permitted Obstructions, 
Window Wells 
(12-2-6:G) 

Not permitted in interior 
side yard 

Proposed 
encroachment of 1.86 
feet into 5-foot interior 
side yard 

Variation to allow window 
wells as a permitted obstruction 
and encroachment of 1.86 feet  

 
 
As shown in the table above, the following variation is required to approve construction of the two window wells, 
as proposed by the Applicant: 

• Section 12-2-6:G. Waiver to allow window wells as a permitted obstruction of a 5-foot required side yard and 
an encroachment of 1.86 feet.  
 

Discussion 
In 2018, the Applicant and owner submitted a permit application and construction plans for a new single-family 
residence on the subject property that included window wells within the interior side yard. At the time, the 
Unified Development Code was silent on the treatment of window wells. Staff interpreted this to mean that 
window wells were permitted within required side yards if they were at or below grade and would regularly 
approve window wells as encroachments within required interior side yards. When the 2018 permit application 
was cancelled due to soil issues on the site, staff’s zoning approval was deemed null and void. 
 
In January of 2020, the Unified Development Code was amended under Ordinance 20-01 to list window wells as a 
permitted obstruction only within required front, street side, and rear yards, up to a maximum encroachment of 3 
feet. They were listed as a prohibited obstruction within required interior side yards. When the Applicant and 
owner submitted a new permit application and similar construction plans in June of 2020, the proposed window 
wells within the interior side yard were determined to be non-conforming.  
 
Staff considers a window well created with an at-grade or below-grade retaining wall to be a structure, in 
accordance with the definition provided in Sections 12-14-3 and 12-17-1: 
 

STRUCTURE: The results of a manmade change to the land constructed on or below the ground, 
including the construction, reconstruction, or placement of a building or any addition to a building; 
anything constructed or erected, the use of which requires permanent or temporary location on or in the 
ground; installing a manufactured home on a site; preparing a site for a manufactured home or installing 
a travel trailer on a site for more than one hundred eighty (180) days. 

 
The permitted obstructions list, prior to and following the 2020 amendment, is permissive in nature. This means 
that it lists all specific structures that are permitted as obstructions, and it is presumed that everything that is not 
specifically listed is prohibited. It can be argued that window wells should not have been administratively 
approved as a permitted encroachment in 2018 because they were not explicitly listed as a permitted obstruction.  
 
The hardship identified by the Applicant is that the plans originally approved by staff included window wells within 
the required side yard. The clarification of regulation under Ordinance 20-01 has resulted in the Applicant’s 
original plans being deemed non-conforming and requiring variation.  
 
Staff notes that the subject property’s lot width of 77 feet is significantly greater than the R2 District minimum of 
50 feet and the widths of the other three lots along the same blockface, which range from approximately 44 to 
56 feet. The subject property’s physical dimensions are not believed to constrain reasonable redevelopment of 
the site for single-family residential use.  
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Variation Standards 
The Zoning Board of Appeals can approve the application as presented, approve it with conditions, or deny the 
application based on the following standards, established in Section 12-2-6:G 

a.  Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by 
any persons presently having an interest in the subject property. 

b.  Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the 
provisions of this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of his land. Mere loss in value shall 
not justify a variation. 

c.  Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes 
and intent of this title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or 
improvements in the neighborhood. 

d.  Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and 
air to adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of 
fire, endanger the public safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood. 

 
The Applicant has provided their responses to these standards in the Variation Application. 
 
Recommendation 
Should the Board approve Case ZBA 21-03, staff recommends the following motion and conditions: 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals approves Case ZBA 21-03, a request for variation from Section 12-2-6:G to 
allow two window wells in a required side yard. 
 

1) The proposed two window wells shall be installed in accordance with the plans submitted by the 
Applicant in the Variation Application dated 03/17/2021. 

2) The Applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all 
necessary building permits prior to the commencement of construction. 

Attachments 
Application and related materials (submitted by Applicant) 
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